

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NOS. 24303, 24055 and 34062 of 2010 and 1244 of 2011**

**WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

WITH

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1**

(Application for Condonation of delay in filing Special Leave Petition in SLP Nos. 34082/2010 and 1244/2011)

**UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Etc.**

**Petitioners**

**VERSUS**

**SUSHIL KUMAR SRIVASTAVA & ORS. Etc.**

**Respondents**

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were lastly listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28.02.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“List these matters after one week as prayed.”

**Special Leave Petition(C) No. 24303/2010**

It is submitted that there are two respondents. Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance alongwith counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1. Mr. Harish Pandey, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance alongwith counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 2 (copies of both counter affidavits have already been included in the paper books).

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

It is further submitted that pursuant to Court's Order dated 29.07.2013 the Counsel for the Petitioners has filed affidavit only in Special Leave Petition No. 24303 of 2010.(Copy of the affidavit has already been included in paper books)

**Special Leave Petition(C) No. 24055/2010**

There are 9 Respondents in this matter.

It is submitted that Mr. Sanjay Kapur, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 3, 4, 6 and 7 to 9 and counter affidavit has also been filed on their behalf. (counter affidavit included in paper books).

It is submitted that Mr. Harish Pandey, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance alongwith counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 5 without taking “No Objection” from erstwhile, Advocate Mr. Sanjay Kapur on behalf of Respondent No. 1. (counter affidavit included in Special Leave Petition paper books).

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

**Special Leave Petition(C) No. 34062/2010**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26.11.2010 when the following Order was passed:

“ Issue notice both on application for condonation of delay, as also on the Special Leave Petition.

Tag with SLP(C).....CC. Nos. 11781 and 12039 of 2010.”

There are 8 Respondents in this matter. Mrs. Rani Chabra, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance alongwith counter affidavit on behalf of all the respondents (counter affidavit included in paper books).

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

**Special Leave Petition(C) No. 1244/2011**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05.01.2011 when the following Order was passed:

“Issue notice both on the application for condonation of delay as also on the special leave petition.

Tag with S.L.P.(Civil) No. 24303/2010.”

There is sole respondent in this matter.

It is submitted that Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of sole respondent. (copy of counter affidavit has already included in the paper books)

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 05<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Harish Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kapur, Adv.

Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**