

ITEM NO.11

COURT NO.3

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 24303/2010
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-10-2009
in WP No. 831(S/B) of 2005 13-10-2009 in WP No. 831/2005 passed by
the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad, Lucknow Bench)

UNION OF INDIA SECRETARY & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUSHIL KUMAR SRIVASTAVA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 24055/2010 (XI)

(IA No. 145031/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

SLP(C) No. 1244/2011 (XI)

(IA No. 1/2010 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 34062/2010 (XI)

(IA No. 1/2010 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date : 18-10-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG
Mr. Sanjay Jain, ASG
Ms. Kiran Suri, Adv.
Mr. Surendra Kumar Gupta, Adv
Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Arkaj Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, Adv.
Mr. Nishank Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Akash Kishore, Adv.
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mrs. Rani Chhabra, AOR
Ms. Meenu Maini, Adv.
Mr. Karanjot Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kapur, AOR

Mr. Anand Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Vandita Nain, Adv.
Ms. Ayushi Rajput, Adv.
Ms. Palak Kaushik, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR
Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR

Ms. Surabhi Guleria, AOR
Ms. Oindrila Sen, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

We are not inclined to interfere with the impugned judgment and hence, the petitions for special leave to appeal are dismissed.

Eight weeks' further time is granted to the petitioner(s) to comply with the order of the High Court.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SONIA BHASIN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)